30/06/2009   Reconciliation with

premium income under
IFRS

In € millions Savings Pensions Personal
risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total Adjustments
relating to
the deposit
component
of financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

Premium
income
under
IFRS

Premium income 13,707.0 1,547.8 2,469.1  17,723.8 (166.3) 17,557.5
Net new money 5,322.5 747.0 1,310.3  7,379.7

Net profit from insurance activities 657.8 107.3 480.4 34.6 1,280.1

General expenses (217.2) (44.9) (141.6) 0.3 (403.4)

EBIT  440.5 62.4 338.8 34.9 876.6

Finance costs  (45.2)
Share in earnings of associates  14.0
Income tax expense (effective tax rate)  (281.2)
Minority interests  (60.9)
Fair value adjustments on securities held for trading  76.4
Net gains on equities and property  (77.5)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent  502.3

6.4 Income statement by business segment for 2008

 31/12/2008   Reconciliation with

premium income under
IFRS

In € millions Savings Pensions Personal
risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total Adjustments
relating to
the deposit
component
of financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

Premium
income
under
IFRS

Premium income 21,491.9 2,865.7 4,846.5 0.2 29,204.3 882.1 28,322.2
Net new money 5,629.3 1,191.1 2,708.1 0.0 9,528.5

Net profit from insurance activities 1,741.5 107.3 1,201.4 70.4 3,120.6

General expenses (386.6) (86.1) (256.8) (22.4) (751.9)

EBIT  1,354.9 21.2 944.6 48.0 2,368.7

Finance costs  (108.5)
Share in earnings of associates  29.1
Income tax expense (effective tax rate)  (713.9)
Minority interests  (164.1)
Fair value adjustments on securities held for trading  (409.7)
Net gains on equities and property  (271.0)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent  730.6

 38/57

6.5 Income statement by business segment for the six months ended 30 June
2008

 30/06/2008   Reconciliation with

premium income under
IFRS

In € millions Savings Pensions Personal
risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total Adjustments
relating to
the deposit
component
of financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

Premium
income
under
IFRS

Premium income 11,131.6 1,176.8 2,442.0  14,750.3 (686.8) 14,063.5
Net new money 3,614.2 242.8 1,393.7 0.0 5,250.7

Net profit from insurance activities 708.0 155.1 732.4 46.6 1,642.1

General expenses (178.8) (43.3) (144.7) (11.6) (378.4)

EBIT  529.2 111.8 587.7 35.0 1,263.7

Finance costs  (54.2)
Share in earnings of associates  16.1
Income tax expense (effective tax rate)  (366.4)
Minority interests  (73.9)
Fair value adjustments on securities held
for trading

 (181.7)

Net gains on equities and property  (29.1)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent  574.4

 39/57

Note 7 Intangible assets

7.1 Intangible assets by category

 30/06/2009

In € millions Cost Amortisation Impairment
losses

Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill (*) 810.1 (68.3) 0.0 0.0 741.8
Contractual customer
relationships

301.7 (137.3) 0.0 0.0 164.4

Software 205.5 (173.3) (0.1) 0.0 32.1
   * Developed internally 81.4 (68.4) 0.0 0.0 13.0
   * Other 124.1 (104.9) (0.1) 0.0 19.1

Total 1,317.3 (378.9) (0.1) 0.0 938.3

 31/12/2008
In € millions Cost Amortisation Impairment

losses
Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill (*) 775.5 (63.3) 0.0 0.0 712.2
Contractual customer
relationships

286.1 (116.9) 0.0 0.0 169.2

Software 195.4 (166.1) (0.1) 0.0 29.2
   * Developed internally 79.1 (67.1) 0.0 0.0 12.0
   * Other 116.3 (99.0) (0.1) 0.0 17.2

Total 1,257.0 (346.3) (0.1) 0.0 910.6

 30/06/2008
In € millions Cost Amortisation Impairment

losses
Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill (*) 737.7 (71.2) 0.0 0.0 666.5
Contractual customer
relationships

311.1 (131.6) 0.0 0.0 179.5

Software 186.7 (163.6) (0.1) 0.0 23.0
   * Developed internally 76.6 (71.6) 0.0 0.0 5.0
   * Other 110.1 (92.0) (0.1) 0.0 18.0

Total 1,235.5 (366.4) (0.1) 0.0 869.0

(*) Prior to transition to IFRS on 1 January 2005, intangible assets were amortised under Local GAAP.

 40/57

7.2 Goodwill

7.2.1 Goodwill by company

In € millions Original goodwill Net goodwill at
30 June 2009

Net goodwill at
31 December

2008

Net goodwill at
30 June 2008

Global 34.4 25.8 25.8 25.8
Global Vida 17.8 13.3 13.3 13.3
La Banque Postale
Prévoyance

45.8 22.9 22.9 22.9

Caixa group 360.6 218.1 184.6 238.0
CNP UniCredit Vita 366.5 366.5 366.5 366.5
Marfin Insurance Holdings Ltd 95.2 95.2 99.1 -

Total 920.2 741.8 712.2 666.5

CNP Unicredit Vita

At 31 December, in accordance with IFRS, the recoverable amount of the CGU to which CNP Unicredit Vita has been
allocated corresponds to its value in use, based on net asset value plus expected future cash flows from existing policies and
new business. These expected future cash flows are taken from the five-year business outlook (2008 – 2013) validated by
management and extrapolated using a stable or decreasing growth rate for new business between 2013 and 2028, and then